
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Health and 
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  13 March 2024 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362 
Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 
A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 10.30 am at Daw Room (Committee Suite - County Hall) to consider the 
following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Chair's Announcements  
 
 
2 Apologies  
 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  
  

Members of the Council will declare any interests they may have in any item to be 
considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item. 
  
The other registrable interests of Councillors of Devon County Council, arising 
from membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes. 
  
  
For details of District and or Town and Parish Twin Hatters – please see here: 

 County councillors who are also district, borough, city, parish or town 
councillors 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Cf296903ba54c4d720a2508dc435c9dd6%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459312264667520%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C%2FopKtElcwD1hjNvPJRcePyO%2B9xkoAwO9UJJc9nSnUg%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Cf296903ba54c4d720a2508dc435c9dd6%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459312264667520%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C%2FopKtElcwD1hjNvPJRcePyO%2B9xkoAwO9UJJc9nSnUg%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Cf296903ba54c4d720a2508dc435c9dd6%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459312264667520%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C%2FopKtElcwD1hjNvPJRcePyO%2B9xkoAwO9UJJc9nSnUg%3D&reserved=0


  
4 Minutes (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 Minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2024, attached. 

  
5 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency.  
  

6 Public Participation  
 
 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 

substantive matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to 
a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be 
provided.  
  

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
  

7 Call In of Cabinet Member Decision - North Devon Link Service (Pages 19 - 48) 
  

In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the Chair of the Health and 
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Randall Johnson) has invoked the call-
in procedure in relation to the decision of the Cabinet Member for Integrated Adult 
Social Care (Minute *491 refers) that: 
  

(a) the North Devon Link Service Drop-in services that run from the Link 
Centres in Barnstaple, Bideford and Ilfracombe, be closed; 

  
(b) that the closure includes ceasing the short-term enabling support to 
those service users in receipt of Care Act 2014 eligible services, and to 
note that the Council and Devon Partnership Trust will assist those people 
to access alternative equivalent support; and  

  
(c) that the Council work with Devon Partnership NHS Trust and the Devon 
Mental Health Alliance to support all service users in their transition to 
alternative community support over a period of 3 months minimum. 

  
The grounds for this call-in are below and this has been discussed with the 
Monitoring Officer, as required by the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
  
“There was insufficient information provided to ensure service users’ future 
support. Scrutiny has not been given the opportunity to receive evidence and 
additional information to ensure service users will be provided with a person 
based support.” 
  
If the Scrutiny Committee decide to not make any recommendations to Cabinet, 
then the Cabinet Members decision can be implemented immediately. If the 
Committee ask Cabinet to reconsider the decision or recommend another course 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=4714&Ver=4


of action, then this will be considered at the Cabinet meeting on 10 April 2024. 
  
The Cabinet Member decision is held in abeyance until the call-in procedure has 
been concluded. 
  
The three accompanying documents (i.e. Record of Decision, Report and Impact 
Assessment) are attached for Members and the decision available at this link. 
  

8 Primary Care Update (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
 Report of NHS Devon, attached. 

  
9 Integrated Adult Social Care - CQC Assurance and Self-Assessment (Pages 59 - 

72) 
 
 Report of the Director of Integrated Adult Social Care, Devon County Council 

(IASC/24/06), attached. 
  

10 Quality Accounts Standing Overview Group (Pages 73 - 80) 
 
 Report of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Standing Overview Group 

(LDS/24/15), attached. 
  

11 Health and Adult Care General Update (Pages 81 - 94) 
 
 Joint report of the Director of Integrated Adult Social Care at Devon County 

Council, the Director of Public Health, Communities & Prosperity at Devon County 
Council, and the Chief Medical Officer of NHS Devon (IASC/24/07), attached 
  

12 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
 
 n accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 

review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
  
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward 
Plan and the Scrutiny Risk Registers to see if there are any specific items therein 
it might wish to explore further. 
  
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

13 Information Previously Circulated  
  

Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee.  
  

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1567
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/risk-registers/


         NHS Dental Services in Devon: Stakeholder Briefing – February 2024 
         Integrated Adult Social Care Self-Assessment / Annual Report Masterclass 

– 27 February 2024 (Recording and Presentation) 
         Scrutiny Risk Registers - March 2024 

  
  

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 Nil 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully
[...]
air or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

24 January 2024  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors S Randall Johnson (Chair), M Wrigley (Vice-Chair), J Bailey, 
R Chesterton, D Cox, P Crabb, I Hall, P Maskell, R Peart, D Sellis, R Scott, 
C Whitton, Hodson and J Yabsley 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors Y Atkinson and L Hellyer 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillors A Dewhirst, C Leaver, J McInnes and P Twiss  
  

* 144   Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed the members of the press and public in attendance and 
advised that the press were recording, advising anyone who did not wish to 
be recorded to make that known. 
  

* 145   Public Participation 
 
In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee 
received and acknowledged oral representation from Si Johns (YMCA) on the 
Council’s budget, in particular its funding for homelessness work and the 
Homelessness Prevention Grant. 
  

* 146   Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2028/29 
 
(Councillors J McInnes and C Leaver attended in accordance with Standing 
Order 25 and spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee). 
  
Councillor Martin Wrigley declared a personal interest by virtue of being the 
Leader of Teignbridge District Council. 
  
Councillor Ian Hall declared a personal interest by virtue of being the Co-Chair 
of the One Eastern Devon Partnership Forum; a member of the Eastern 
Locality Mental Health Partnership; and the Devon County Council 
representative of the Council of Governors of the Royal Devon University 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust. 
  
The Committee noted that the proposed budget for the 2024/25 financial year 
would be scrutinised by individual Scrutiny Committees. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

The Chairs of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee and the Health and Adult 
Care Scrutiny Committee would present an overview of resolutions to the 
Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Committee.  This 
Committee would also consider the draft budget proposals within its own 
remit, providing an opportunity for Scrutiny Members to comment on 
proposals for the Council’s Budget in its entirety. The resulting resolutions 
from Scrutiny will be reported to Cabinet and Council. 
  
This would follow the op
[...]
and consider the use of their locality 
budgets to strengthen partnership working and support communities to 
grow capacity to provide an alternative offer that people can access 
that promotes their independence and helps communities to be safe 
and connected; and  

  
v. For the Cabinet Member to write to Mel Stride MP, Secretary of 
State for Work and Pensions:  

  
a. to ensure the support people of working age with disabilities 
receive incentives them to be employed without being adversely 
affected economically.   
  
b. the potential impact of new immigration rules on the delivery 
of adult social care services. 

  
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.51 pm 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4





 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

24 January 2024  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors S Randall Johnson (Chair), M Wrigley (Vice-Chair), J Bailey, 
R Chesterton, D Cox, P Crabb, I Hall, P Maskell, R Peart, D Sellis, R Scott, 
C Whitton, Hodson and J Yabsley 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors Y Atkinson and L Hellyer 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillors J McInnes, M Hartnell and C Leaver 
  

* 147   Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed the members of the public in attendance at the meeting. 
  

* 148   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 149   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 150   Public Participation 
 
In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee 
received and acknowledged oral representations from: (i) Councillor Chris 
Clarance, (ii) Carmen Jaye and (iii) Geralyn Arthurs regarding the Teignmouth 
Community Hospital (Minute *151 refers) on the case for its retention and 
referral to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care; and 

[...]
sideration of the future of commissioning for carers 
support services; 
 

• That Members of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee met with Devon 
Young Carers in 2023 as part of their visits to staff and service users 
and were due to meet with them again in April 2024. A report to the 
next Children’s Scrutiny Committee will report back on progress made 
against the recommendations and feedback from their visits in 2023, 
which the Committee could be updated on; and 

 
• How feedback from carers shaped the priorities of Integrated Adult 

Social Care. Some of the key issues raised by carers were: the lack of 
adequate replacement or respite care; the impact of loneliness; and the 
implications on employment of being a working-age carer. 

  
* 155   Torbay and Devon Safeguarding Adult Partnership Annual Report 

 
The Committee considered the annual report of the Torbay and Devon 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership (2022/23) which provided information on the 
Partnership’s performance over the previous year, and outlined its plans 
looking ahead – namely, to continue to deliver the aims of TDSAP’s 2021-
2024 strategic plan. 
  
Members and officers expressed that a masterclass in 6 months’ time would 
be prudent for the Committee to measure the degree to which the ambitions 
reflected in the annual report and strategic plan are implemented. 
  

* 156   Health and Adult Care General Update 
 
The Committee considered the joint report from the Director of Integrated 
Adult Social Care at DCC, the Director of Public Health, Communities & 
Prosperity at DCC, and the Chief Medical Officer of NHS Devon (IASC/24/03), 
which contained updates on key and standing items and provided general 
information on specific actions, requests or discussions during the previous 
meeting of the Committee. 

Page 16



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

  
Member discussion with officers included: 
  

• The potential implications of changes to international worker visas; 
 

• The proposed new 10 bed unit at Langdon Hospital in Dawlish, and 
potential workforce challenges, with officers explaining that mental 
health services would be recruiting from largely a different staffing pool 
than other local services such as Minor Injury Units, or from that of care 
homes given the different specialist staffing skillsets required; 

 
• The success of a Care Coordination Hub trial (launched on 20th 

December 2023) aiming to provide urgent emergency care to patients 
who do not need to visit a hospital, with feedback being positive; and 
 

• Local Care Partnerships, with an update on progress at a future 
meeting of the Committee being seen as useful. 

  
* 157   Election of Domestic Sexual Violence and Abuse (DSVA) Champion 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor L Hellyer be elected as Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Member Champion for the ensuing year. 
  

* 158   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee agreed the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of 
topics which arose from the meeting, namely: 
  

• Further information from NHS Devon / NHS Property Services on 
Seaton Community Hospital, and on other vacant NHS Devon 
properties; 

 
• Carers, including end-of-life care; 

 
• A masterclass on the performance of Torbay and Devon Safeguarding 

Adult Partnership; 
 

• An update on Local Care Partnerships. 
  

* 159   Information Previously Circulated 
 
The Committee noted information previously circulated for Members, since 
the last meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or were 
currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee: 

  
• NHS 111 Masterclass, Health & Adult Care Scrutiny – Recording and 

Presentation (1 November 2023) 
 

Page 17



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

• Annual Public Health Report 2022/23 Masterclass – Recording and 
Presentation (27 November 2023) 

 
• Healthwatch England: The public’s perspective on the state of healt

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/24 

 

 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 March 2024  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors S Randall Johnson (Chair), M Wrigley (Vice-Chair), J Bailey, 
R Chesterton, D Cox, P Crabb (remote), L Hellyer, P Maskell, R Peart, 
D Sellis, R Scott, C Whitton, Hodson and J Yabsley 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors Y Atkinson and I Hall 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillors C Leaver and J McInnes 
  

* 160   Chair's Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting. 
  
The Chair also welcomed Ian Hipkins to the meeting who was attending 
remotely in his capacity as co-opted member of the Standards Committee to 
monitor compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework. 
  
The Chair also advised that she had agreed to move the Primary Care item to 
later in the agenda to accommodate attendance from NHS representatives; 
and that Peter Hay, the Committee’s specialist advisor, was attending 
remotely. 
  

* 161   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2024 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 162   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 163   Declarations of Interest 
 
The list of Membership of other Authorities can be found here: County 
councillors who are also district, borough, city, parish or town councillors 
  

* 164   Public Participation 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Cf296903ba54c4d720a2508dc435c9dd6%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459312264667520%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C%2FopKtElcwD1hjNvPJRcePyO%2B9xkoAwO9UJJc9nSnUg%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Cf296903ba54c4d720a2508dc435c9dd6%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459312264667520%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C%2FopKtElcwD1hjNvPJRcePyO%2B9xkoAwO9UJJc9nSnUg%3D&reserved=0


 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/24 

 

 

In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee 
received and acknowledged oral representations from: (i) Councillor Terry 
Elliot, (ii) Miss Anna Fors and (iii) Ms Sonia Gould regarding the North Devon 
Link Services and the Committee’s call-in of the Cabinet’s decision thereof. All 
three speakers were opposed to the decision made by the Cabinet. 
  
The Chair thanked the speakers for attending and making representations. 
  

* 165   Call In of Cabinet Member Decision - North Devon Link Service 
 
(In accordance with Standing Order 25, Councillors C Leaver and J McInnes 
attended and spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee). 
  
In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the Chair of the Health and 
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Randall Johnson) had invoked the 
call in procedure in relation to the decision of the Cabinet Member for 
Integrated Adult Social Care (Minute *491 refers) that: 
  
(a) the North Devon Link Service Drop-in services that run from the Link 
Centres in Barnstaple, Bideford and Ilfracombe, be closed; 
  
(b) that the closure includes ceasing the short-term enabling support to those 
service users in receipt of Care Act 2014 eligible services, and to note that the 
Council and Devon Partnership Trust will assist those people to access 
alternative equivalent support; and  
  
(c) that the Council work with Devon Partnership NHS Trust and the Devon 
Mental Health Alliance to support all service users in their transition to 
alternative community support over a period of 3 months minimum.  
  
The grounds for this call-in are below and this had been discussed with the 
Monitoring Officer, as required by the Scrutiny Procedure Rules.  
  
“There was insufficient information provided to ensure service users’ future 
support. Scrutiny has not been given the opportunity to receive evidence and 
additional information to ensure service users will be provided with a person 
based support.”  
  
The three accompanying documents (i.e. Record of Decision, Report and 
Impact Assessment) were attached for members and the decision available at 
this link. 
  
The Chair invited all members of the committee who represented divisions in 
North Devon to comment on this item (including Councillor Leaver, attending 
under Standing Order 25). There was positive comment on the most recent 
consultation regarding the closure of the North Devon Link Services, and that 
it was an improvement on previous consultations; and local members also 
expressed that they understood the rationale for wanting to provide a better, 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=4714&Ver=4
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1567


 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/24 

 

 

more cost-effective service. However, local members raised concerns, 
including those brought to them by residents of their divisions, about the 
practicality of stopping the services given the perceived lack of availability and 
poor suitability of alternative mental health support in North Devon, 
particularly in context of the proposed ‘soft handover’ of services for existing 
users. One member referred to the report that had been considered by the 
Devon County Council Cabinet and the equality considerations therein – 
namely that rurality and social isolation (as pertinent to North Devon) are 
areas that warrant consideration, with questions as to how far this had been 
done. 
  
In response to concerns raised by councillors about a “one size fits all” 
approach to mental health (with worries expressed that the changes 
represented a move towards such a model), officers explained that that was 
not the way in which they saw mental health services in North Devon moving 
forward. They outlined that the proposed new model for mental health 
services in North Devon would involve working with local communities to 
better understand individual need andthe support required. In relation to this, 
officers also further articulated the aim and structure of the Devon Mental 
Health Alliance; namely, that it was made up of six organisations across 
Devon and Plymouth and funded through statutory funding, with more 
flexibility of what services can be offered and how,. It worked closely with the 
voluntary sector and smaller organisations within communities, including the 
awarding of funds and group work sessions for a varied level of mental health 
support, amongst other undertakings. It was clarified that a core focus of the 
Devon Mental Health Alliance, therefore, was to work with communities to 
understand their needs and adjust mental health provision accordingly. 
Torbay was brought up as an example of the kind of benefits of a community 
development programme spearheaded by the Alliance, and that this would 
allow for a greater range of provision than could be provided by the link 
centres in North Devon.  
  
In response to officers, members appreciated the intent behind the plans. 
However there was still wide concern around the lack of clarity around 
transition. Officers did explain that the provision of a transition plan would be 
contingent on work beginning with local communities, so that plans could be 
produced in response to local need (and not having a “one size fits all” plan 
for transition). Notwithstanding this, some members expressed that they were 
not convinced that the closure of the North Devon Link Services as agreed by 
Cabinet represented a positive change for users of these services, in light of a 
perceived lack of clarity around this transition and availability of alternative 
services. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor 
Hellyer and  
  
RESOLVED that 
  



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/24 

 

 

(i) The Committee expresses that it is satisfied with the decision of Cabinet 
but places on record its concerns and the need for further assurance relating 
to: 
  

         the application and transition of the process as set out for people 
affected by the closure of link services, as soon as possible; 
  

         the development of community-based solutions to meet the identified 
needs;  

  
         how any gaps that have emerged have been addressed (noting that 

flexible resourcing was pledged); 
  

         the emerging long-term pattern of community-based mental health 
support as a result of this process; 
  

         and that Scrutiny would like to hear the direct experience of people as 
part of the reporting back; and 

  
(ii) That an update is provided to the Health & Adult Scrutiny Committee in 6 
months. 
  
[Note:  In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillor Bailey requested 
that her vote against this resolution be recorded.] 
  

* 166   Integrated Adult Social Care - CQC Assurance and Self-Assessment 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Integrated Adult 
Social Care, Devon County Council (IASC/24/06) which outlined the CQC 
assurance process regarding Integrated Adult Social Care, and the role of the 
Council in that process; and the Council’s ongoing self-assessment in 
anticipation of CQC inspection of its social care services.  
  
Members heard that it was not known exactly when notification would be 
given to the Council by the CQC regarding their inspection, but that other local 
authorities across the region had received notification, so it was anticipated 
that Devon would receive theirs sooner rather than later. In anticipation of this, 
documents regarding how adult social care in Devon is managed and 
undertaken were made publicly available for interested parties (including the 
CQC), as well as self-assessment documents such as annual reports. 
  

* 167   Primary Care Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of NHS Devon which provided an 
update on Primary Care in Devon. It outlined: 
  

         the ambitions of and progress on the Primary Care Access Recovery 
Plan, which had two key priorities: to make it easier for patients to 



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/24 

 

 

contact their GP, and for patient requests to be addressed on the same 
day (for instance with urgent treatment, an appointment booked or the 
patient being signposted to another service); 

  
         an update on the Pharmacy First service which was launched in 

January 2024 to allow a number of common conditions to be treated at 
local high street pharmacies without patients needing to see a GP. The 
report outlined that 97 percent of community pharmacies in Devon 
would be offering the service, and that it represented an easier and 
more convenient way for patients to access care; and 
  

         an update on Lynton Health Centre, which was due to cease running 
after 30 April 2024 (by the current healthcare provider) and NHS 
Devon’s subsequent focus on ensuring suitable GP provision remained 
available locally. The report outlined that there were no plans to close 
the practice in April or to change funding available for the provision of 
GP services to the local population, with NHS Devon hoping that a new 
provider will take over the running of the service from May. 

  
Officers outlined some of the positive aspects of Primary Care in Devon, in 
particular that access to GPs was in a good position in Devon, compared to 
other counties; and that patient satisfaction was also high. 
  
The Committee also heard from a General Practitioner based in Ivybridge, 
who reflected on the increasing demand for GP services, as well as the 
increasing complexity of healthcare systems. He expressed that the South 
West had good medical training prospects and a decent capacity to fill GP 
placements and recruit into the region, but that the challenges faced by GPs 
were nonetheless very real and needed addressing. Such challenges were 
corroborated by other NHS representatives at the meeting, with NHS Devon 
working with individual practices to try and help with resilience. 
  
Member discussion points included: 
  

         Concern around the limitations of relative measures of success; 
namely that viewing Devon’s performance in relation to other 
authorities could lead to concluding good performance, which may not 
be true in isolation, only compared to other authorities; 

  
         Support for Pharmacy First, however with members noting that it 

would require a significant degree of work to change public behaviour 
and get members of the public used to going to a pharmacy for 
treatment of certain illnesses; 
  

         Reference in the report to reaching “peak GP” workforce, and concern 
around this; 
  



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/24 

 

 

         The availability of data regarding the level of people using primary 
care services who do not need to; and 
  

         Significant issues remaining in some areas in terms of accessing a GP 
appointment. 

  

It was expressed that members would benefit from further reports to the 
Committee regarding access to Primary Care. 
  

* 168   Quality Accounts Standing Overview Group 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Standing Overview Group (LDS/24/15). The report outlined the statutory 
responsibility of healthcare trusts to publish annual quality accounts. It was 
decided in September 2023 “to reinstate sessions with the providers to 
discuss their Quality Accounts and overall performance, and report back to 
Committee,” after such sessions had ceased in response to the Coronavirus 
pandemic and continued service pressures. Members were invited to a 
Standing Overview Group session on 8 February 2024, with representatives 
from five healthcare providers, to provide feedback on their quality accounts. 
  
Members expressed interest in consulting non-Executive Directors of acute 
service providers in the future, to ascertain their view on the quality accounts 
published by their trusts.  
  
No additional comments were made on the learnings that were to be shared 
with health providers, as detailed in the report. 
  

* 169   Health and Adult Care General Update 
 
The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Director of Integrated Adult 
Social Care at Devon County Council, the Director of Public Health, 
Communities & Prosperity at Devon County Council, and the Chief Medical 
Officer of NHS Devon (IASC/24/07) which contained updates on key and 
standing items and provided general information on specific actions, requests 
or discussions during the previous meeting of the Committee. 
  
Member discussion points with officers included: 
  

         The transition of young people to adulthood who were previously in 
receipt of support from Children’s Services, particularly those in care. 
Officers explained that there did need to be an eligibility to receive 
adult care services to transition between the two, and that care leavers 
were prioritised as part of the transition process; 

  
         Dental health, with members supporting action to encourage good oral 

hygiene habits, acknowledging the role of prevention in dental health, 
but raising concern about the lack of NHS dentists in Devon; 



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/24 

 

 

  
         Lung cancer screening and access to this programme for Devon 

residents; 
  

         Specific concern around dental services in North Devon. It was 
explained to members that the NHS was continuing to look at what the 
final provision of dental services in North Devon would look like, but 
that a detailed verbal update could not be given due to regulations 
around procurement processes. In response to queries around dental 
access, officers highlighted that a dental van had been allocated under 
a national recovery plan for dentistry, which would be suited to 
accessing geographically isolated communities. Further details would 
be provided to the Scrutiny Committee when available; and  
  

         Minor Injury Units (MIUs), including: Bideford GPs supporting the 
provision of MIU services in Bideford (it was clarified that they were not 
staffing MIU itself, but providing equivalent care in the area); Ilfracombe 
MIU services ceasing from 31 March 2024 with efforts being made to 
meet these needs in the area; and the imminent reopening of Dawlish 
MIU, which was welcomed by members. 

  
* 170   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

 
The Chair advised members that an online session to discuss the work 
programme for the coming year would be organised in due course. 
  

* 171   Information Previously Circulated 
 
Members noted the following information previously circulated for Members, 
since the last meeting, relating to topical developments which had been or 
were currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee: 
  

         NHS Dental Services in Devon: Stakeholder Briefing – February 2024 
  

         Integrated Adult Social Care Self-Assessment / Annual Report 
Masterclass – 27 February 2024 (Recording and Presentation) 
  

         Scrutiny Risk Registers - March 2024 
  
  
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.34 am and finished at 1.31 pm 
 


